Note 24 ACCOUNTING CHANGES AND ERROR CORRECTIONS

Correction of an Error in Previously Issued Financial Statements (Column A)

Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund - part of Business-type Activities

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund recorded a prior
period adjustment of $9.7 million dollars, due primarily to overstated employer overpayment
accounts.

Change in Accounting Principle (Column B)

DelDOT - part of Business-type Activities

During the year ended June 30, 2025, DelDOT implemented GASB Statement #101 in the
financial statements. The effect of that change to financial reporting resulted in adjustments to
and restatements of beginning net position and fund net position.

Adjustments to and Restatements of Beginning Balances

During fiscal year 2025, an error correction and a change in accounting principle resulted in
adjustments to and restatements of beginning net position and fund net position, as follows
(amounts in thousands):

As
Previously
reported
6/30/2024

Error
Correction

(A)

Change in
Accounting

Principle
(B)

As Restated
6/30/2024

Government-Wide

   Governmental Activities $ (1,548,039) $ — $ — $ (1,548,039)

   Business-Type Activities  4,406,335  9,729  (3,908)  4,412,156

Total Primary Government $ 2,858,296 $ 9,729 $ (3,908) $ 2,864,117
Proprietary Funds

  Major Funds:

   Unemployment $ 280,369 $ 9,729 $ — $ 290,098
   Lottery  1,000  —  —  1,000

   DelDOT  4,124,966  —  (3,908)  4,121,058

  Non-Major Funds:

PFML $ — $ — $ — $ —

Total Proprietary Funds $ 4,406,335 $ 9,729 $ (3,908) $ 4,412,156

State of Delaware   Notes to the Financial Statements, June 30, 2025

156

NOTE 25 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Discretely Presented Component Units

Delaware State Housing Authority (DSHA)

On September 10, 2025 the Authority issued $105.0 million Single Family Mortgage Revenue
Bonds 2025 Series C and $45.0 million Mortgage Revenue Bonds Series D to provide funds for
the financing of single family loans to qualified borrowers and for the financing of second
mortgage loans to qualifying borrowers for the purchase of single family residential housing.

Riverfront Development Corporation (RDC)